
 



 

 

 

 



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



 



  



  



 



 

 
 

 



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



  



 



 

    
State of Washington  
Contracts & Procurement Division  
Department of Enterprise Services  
P.O. Box 41411  
Olympia, WA  98504-1411  

 CONTRACT  AMENDMENT  

Contract No.  02120  

All Hands Community Interpreting Services, LLC  
PO Box 458  
Orting, WA 98360  

Amendment No.  3  

Effective Date  July 1, 2023  

  

THIRD AMENDMENT  
TO  

STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 02120  
SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER SERVICES WITH REFERRAL AGENCIES  

  
  
This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 02120 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington 
State governmental agency (“State”) and All Hands Community Interpreting Services, LLC, a Washington 
limited liability company (“Contractor”) and is dated as of July 1, 2023.  

R E C I T A L S  

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 02120 for 
Sign Language Interpreter Services with Referral Agencies dated effective as of June 1, 2020 
(“Contract”).  

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:  
a. By instrument titled First Amendment to Contract (dated October 22, 2020) to replace 

Section 5.2 (a)1.iii.b, Exhibit A Statement of Work, and Exhibit B Fees and Rates.  
b. By instrument titled Second Amendment to Contract (dated June 14, 2021) to replace 

Section 5.2 Monthly Data Reports and Exhibit A Statement of Work. C. The amendment set 
forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.  

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.  

A G R E E M E N T  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:  

1. ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT.  Pursuant to section 3.4 of the Contract, the pricing for the services is 
hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B – Fees and Rates in its entirety and inserting 
the attached Exhibit B – Fees and Rates (July 1, 2023).  These prices include the agreed upon 
economic adjustment of 3% for the hourly rate and a $5.00 increase for booking fees. The Contract 
pricing for the services is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B – Fees and Rates in 
its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B – Fees and Rates (dated July 1, 2023).  As of the 



STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 02120 - AMENDMENT NO. 03  Page 2  
(Rev. 2022-07-26)  

effective date of this Amendment, these prices include the agreed upon economic adjustment of 
3% for the hourly rate and a $5.00 increase for booking fees.  
  

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.  Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect.  

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern.  This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.  

4. AUTHORITY.  Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party.  

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.  An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any 
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.  

6. COUNTERPARTS.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.  Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.  

  
EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 02120 - AMENDMENT NO. 03  Page 3  
(Rev. 2022-07-26)  

Exhibit B  

FEES AND RATES FOR SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER REFERRAL AGENCIES  
 

  

Vendor  Booking Fee  

All Hands Community  
Interpreting Services, LLC  $50.00  

  
1. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES   

a. INTERPRETER RATES  
i. An Interpreter’s Hourly Rate is determined by the number of years of 

experience post-Certification and the County where the services are rendered.   ii. 
Interpreters will enter the new pay bracket at the beginning of each quarter, 
January 1st, April 1st, July 1st, and October 1st, not on their anniversary date. iii. 
Refer to TABLE 1 below for current rates.  
iv. Onsite and VI Hourly rates are paid based on the county services are rendered.  

(For example, a VI is requested for an Appointment; the Interpreters office is in 
King County and the Purchasers office is in Non-King County.  The Interpreter 
would receive the Non-King County rate.)  

v. An Interpreter’s years of experience are measured from the date of an 
approved Registry of Interpreters of the Deaf (RID) certification, or an 
approved Texas BEI Certification, through the present day, unless there is a 
lapse in membership.   

Any lapse in membership must be resolved with RID or BEI.  
vi. Qualified Deaf Interpreter’s start at zero (0) years of experience when enrolling 

for the first time with ODHH.   
vii. All Appointments start with a Base Rate, which is the Interpreter’s Hourly Rate 

x 1.5. All Appointments are scheduled for one (1) hour, even if you only need 
thirty (30) minutes.  

viii. If an Appointment lasts longer than, one (1) hour, the Contractor shall invoice 
the Purchaser the regular Hourly Rate in fifteen (15) minute increments, by 
rounding up.   

ix. Evening, weekend, and holiday Rates include all hours outside of State business 
hours, which are Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  State Holidays 
are as follows: New Year’s Day, Martin Luther King Jr’s birthday, President’s 
Day Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving 
Day, Native American Heritage Day, and Christmas Day.  

b. CANCELLATION AND OTHER FEES  
i. Purchasers reserve the right to cancel Appointments with more than two (2) 

Business Days’ notice of the scheduled Appointment time without penalty or 
charge for the assigned Interpreter time. (For example, Cancellation by Thursday 



STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 02120 - AMENDMENT NO. 03  Page 4  
(Rev. 2022-07-26)  

3:00 p.m. for Appointment on Monday 3:00 p.m. However, the Requesters will 
still be responsible to pay the Booking Fee if the Interpreter assigned was 
confirmed.  

ii. Appointments scheduled after hours or on weekends are exempt from this two  
(2) Business Days’ notice. Appointments scheduled after hours or on weekends  
require a forty-eight (48) hour cancellation notice. (For example Appointments 
on Sunday at 3:00 p.m. shall be cancelled by Friday 3:00 p.m. Appointments on 
Wednesday at 7:00 p.m. shall be cancelled by 7:00 p.m. on Monday.) It will be 
up to each Contractor to determine how to handle cancellations after their 
office has closed.  

iii. Parking associated with Appointments may be billed with a valid receipt.  
iv. Meals associated with Appointments may be billed per OFM Regulations. Meals 

are only associated with overnight requests.  
c. TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT  

i. Gas mileage associated with Appointments will be billed per OFM Regulations at 
the start of each Appointment.  

ii. Travel is built into the initial appointment time. When an Interpreter receives a 
request, the Interpreter shall indicate the time needed for them to do the 
assignment. (For example, an Interpreter is requested from 8:00 a.m. to 10:30 
a.m., the Interpreter would build their travel time into the Appointment and 
claim their gas mileage per OFM Regulations. Depending on their location, the 
actual Appointment with travel could be 7:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m.)  

iii. Travel is not included in Appointments that are longer than 7 hours in length.  
Gas mileage will be billed per OFM Regulations at the start of each 
Appointment. (For example, and Interpreter is requested for an all-day training 
from 8:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. the Interpreter would not build in travel, the  
Interpreter would only claim gas mileage per OFM Regulations.) iv. Travel 

can be negotiated for rural areas that require an extended amount of travel due 
to the lack of local resources.   

    
Table 1   

Hourly Rates for Referral Agencies for Non-King Co.  

Interpreter’s Certification Status 
and Years of Experience  Hourly Rate  

1 to 5  $58.35   

6 to 10  $61.53   

11 to 15  $64.71   

16 to 20  $67.90   

21 to 25  $71.08   

26 to 30  $74.17   

31+  $77.45   



STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 02120 - AMENDMENT NO. 03  Page 5  
(Rev. 2022-07-26)  

     

Hourly Rates for Referral Agencies for King Co.  

Interpreter’s Certification Status 
and Years of Experience  Hourly Rate  

1 to 5  $64.71   

6 to 10  $67.90   

11 to 15  $71.08   

16 to 20  $75.32   

21 to 25  $78.51   

26 to 30  $81.92   

31+  $85.54   
 



 

    
State of Washington  
Contracts & Procurement Division  
Department of Enterprise Services  
P.O. Box 41411  
Olympia, WA  98504-1411  

 CONTRACT  AMENDMENT  

Contract No.  02120  

All Hands Community Interpreting Services, LLC  
PO Box 458  
Orting, WA 98360  

Amendment No.  4  

Effective Date  July 1, 2023  

  

FOURTH AMENDMENT  
TO  

STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 02120  
SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER SERVICES WITH REFERRAL AGENCIES  

  
  
This Fourth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 02120 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency (“State”) and All Hands Community Interpreting Services, LLC, a Washington limited 
liability company (“Contractor”) and is dated as of July 1, 2023.  

R E C I T A L S  

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 02120 for 
Sign Language Interpreter Services with Referral Agencies dated effective as of June 1, 2020 
(“Contract”).  

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:  
a. By instrument titled First Amendment to Contract (dated October 22, 2020) to replace 

Section 5.2 (a)1.iii.b, Exhibit A Statement of Work, and Exhibit B Fees and Rates.  
b. By instrument titled Second Amendment to Contract (dated June 14, 2021) to replace 

Section 5.2 Monthly Data Reports and Exhibit A Statement of Work.  
c. By instrument titled Third Amendment to Contract (dated July 1, 2023) to replace 

Exhibit B Fees and Rates.   

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.  

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.  

A G R E E M E N T  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:  

1. ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT.  Pursuant to section 3.4 of the Contract, the pricing for the services is 
hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B – Fees and Rates in its entirety and inserting 
the attached Exhibit B – Fees and Rates (July 1, 2023).  These prices include the agreed upon 



STATEWIDE CONTRACT NO. 02120 - AMENDMENT NO. 04  Page 2  
(Rev. 2022-07-26)  
  

economic adjustment of 3% for the hourly rate and a $5.00 increase for booking fees. The Contract 
pricing for the services is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B – Fees and Rates in 
its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B – Fees and Rates (dated July 1, 2023).  As of the 
effective date of this Amendment, these prices include the agreed upon economic adjustment of 
3% for the hourly rate and a $5.00 increase for booking fees.  
  

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.  Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect.  

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern.  This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.  

4. AUTHORITY.  Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party.  

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.  An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any 
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.  

6. COUNTERPARTS.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.  Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.  

  
EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.  

 

 

 

 
   



 

Exhibit B  

FEES AND RATES FOR SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER REFERRAL AGENCIES  
 

  

REGION   BOOKING FEE   

North West   $50.00   

North Central   $50.00   

Eastern   $50.00   

Olympic   $50.00   

South West   $50.00   

South Central   $50.00   

  
1. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES   

a. INTERPRETER RATES  
i.  An Interpreter’s Hourly Rate is determined by the number of years of 

experience post-Certification and the County where the services are rendered.    
ii.  Interpreters will enter the new pay bracket at the beginning of each quarter, 

January 1st, April 1st, July 1st, and October 1st, not on their anniversary date.  
iii.  Refer to TABLE 1, TABLE 2, TABLE 3, and TABLE 4 below for current rates.  
iv. An Interpreter’s years of experience are measured from the date of an approved 

Registry of Interpreters of the Deaf (RID) certification, or an approved Texas BEI 
Certification, through the present day, unless there is a lapse in membership.  
Any lapse in membership must be resolved with RID or BEI.  

v. Qualified Deaf Interpreter’s start at zero (0) years of experience when enrolling 
for the first time with ODHH.   

vi. All Appointments start with a Base Rate, which is the Interpreter’s Hourly Rate 
x 1.5. All Appointments are scheduled for one (1) hour, even if you only need 
thirty (30) minutes.  

vii. If an Appointment lasts longer than, one (1) hour, the Contractor shall invoice 
the Purchaser the regular Hourly Rate in fifteen (15) minute increments, by 
rounding up.   

viii. Evening, weekend, and holiday Rates include all hours outside of State business 
hours, which are Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  State Holidays 
are as follows: New Year’s Day, Martin Luther King Jr’s birthday, President’s 
Day Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving 
Day, Native American Heritage Day, and Christmas Day.  

b. CANCELLATION AND OTHER FEES  
i. Forty-eight (48) or more hours’ notice for cancellation of an Appointment by 

Purchaser is considered ample time and will result in no invoicing, fee, or pay for 
Interpreter.  

ii. Cancellation of an Appointment by Purchaser with less than forty-eight (48) 
hours’ notice will result in being billed for time reserved.  

iii. Supplemental fees are not paid when Appointments are cancelled. iv. Parking 
associated with Appointments may be billed with a valid receipt.  



 

v. Meals associated with Appointments may be billed per OFM Regulations. Meals 
are only associated with overnight requests.  

c. TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT  
i. Gas mileage associated with Appointments will be billed per OFM Regulations 

at the start of each Appointment.  
ii. Travel is built into the initial appointment time. When an Interpreter receives a 

request, the Interpreter shall indicate the time needed for them to do the 
assignment.  

iii. Travel is not included in Appointments that are longer than 7 hours in length.  
Gas mileage will be billed per OFM Regulations at the start of each 
Appointment.  

     



 

Table 1  
Hourly rates for Referral Agencies For Non-King Co.  

    
 

Interpreter’s Certification Status and 
Years of Experience  

Regular  
Hourly 
Rate  

  
  

  

Base  
Rate  
(1.5  
Base  
Rate)  

  
  

Evening,  
Weekend,  

Holiday  
Regular  

Hourly Rate   

Evening,  
Weekend,  

Holiday Base 
Rate   

Certified Interpreters - from 1 year 
anniversary to the end of 5th year  

$58.35   
  

$87.52   
  

  $63.35   
  

$92.52   
  

Certified Interpreters – from 6 year 
anniversary to the end of 10th year  

$61.53   
  

  $92.30   
  

  $66.53   
  

$97.30   
  

Certified Interpreters – from 11 year 
anniversary to the end of the 15th year  

$64.71   
  

  $97.07   
  

  $69.71   
  

$102.07   
  

Certified Interpreters – from 16 year 
anniversary to the end of the 20th year  

$67.90   
  

  $101.85   
  

  $72.90   
  

$106.85   
  

Certified Interpreters – from the 21 year 
anniversary to the end of the 25th year   

$71.08   
  

  $106.62   
  

  $76.08   
  

$111.62   
  

Certified Interpreters – from the 26 year 
anniversary to the end of the 30th year  

$74.17   
  

  $111.26   
  

  $79.17   
  

$116.26   
  

Certified Interpreters – with 31 years or 
more of experience  

$77.45   
  

  $116.18   
  

  $82.45   
  

$121.18   
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

  



 

    
Table 2  

Hourly rates for Referral Agencies For King Co.  
    

 

Interpreter’s Certification Status and 
Years of Experience  

Regular  
Hourly 
Rate  

  
  

  

Base  
Rate  
(1.5  
Base  
Rate)  

  
  

Evening,  
Weekend,  

Holiday  
Regular  

Hourly Rate   

Evening,  
Weekend,  

Holiday Base 
Rate   

Certified Interpreters - from 1 year 
anniversary to the end of 5th year  

$64.71   
  

$97.07   
  

  $69.71   
  

$102.07   
  

Certified Interpreters – from 6 year 
anniversary to the end of 10th year  

$67.90   
  

  $101.85   
  

  $72.90   
  

$106.85   
  

Certified Interpreters – from 11 year 
anniversary to the end of the 15th year  

$71.08   
  

  $106.62   
  

  $76.08   
  

$111.62   
  

Certified Interpreters – from 16 year 
anniversary to the end of the 20th year  

$75.32   
  

  $112.99   
  

  $80.32   
  

$117.99   
  

Certified Interpreters – from the 21 year 
anniversary to the end of the 25th year  

$78.51   
  

  $117.76   
  

  $83.51   
  

$122.76   
  

Certified Interpreters – from the 26 year 
anniversary to the end of the 30th year  

$81.92   
  

  $122.88   
  

  $86.92   
  

$127.88   
  

Certified Interpreters – with 31 years or 
more of experience  

$85.54   
  

  $128.31   
  

  $90.54   
  

$133.31   
  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    



 

Table 3  
  Hourly rates for Deaf-Blind Clients King Co.   

Interpreter’s  
Certification Status and  

Years of Experience  

Regular  
Hourly  
Rate  

  
  

  

  

  

   

  

  

  

Base  
Rate (1.5  

Base  
Rate)  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Deaf-Blind  
Regular Rate  

(+$5.00 to Base 
then Hourly)  

Deaf-Blind PTASL  
Rate (+$5.00 to  

Regular Deaf-Blind 
Rate)  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Evening,  
Weekend,  

Holiday Rate   

Certified Interpreters - 
from 1 year anniversary 
to the end of 5th year  

$67.55   

  

$101.32   

  

$106.32 Base       

$72.55 Hourly  

  $111.32 Base           

$77.55 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from 6 year anniversary 
to the end of 10th year  

$70.86   

  

$106.30   

  

$111.30 Base       

$75.86 Hourly  

  $116.30 Base           

$80.86 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from 11 year  

anniversary to the end 
of the 15th year  

$74.19   

  

$111.29   

  

$116.29 Base       

$79.19 Hourly  

  $121.29 Base           

$84.19 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from 16 year  

anniversary to the end 
of the 20th year  

$78.62   

  

$117.93   

  

$122.93 Base       

$83.62 Hourly  

  $127.93 Base           

$88.62 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from the 21 year  

anniversary to the end 
of the 25th year  

$81.94   

  

$122.90   

  

$127.90 Base       

$86.94 Hourly  

  $132.90 Base           

$91.94 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from the 26 year  

anniversary to the end 
of the 30th year  

$85.51   

  

$128.27   

  

$133.27 Base       

$90.51 Hourly  

  $138.27 Base           

$95.51 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
with 31 years or more of  

experience  

$89.29   

  

$133.94   

  

$138.94 Base       

$94.29 Hourly  

  $143.94 Base           

$99.29 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

  

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Table 4  

  Hourly rates for Deaf-Blind Clients Non-King Co.   

Interpreter’s  
Certification Status 

and Years of  
Experience  

Regular  
Hourly  
Rate  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

Base Rate 
(1.5 Base  

Rate)  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Deaf-Blind  
Regular Rate  

(+$5.00 to Base 
then Hourly)  

Deaf-Blind PTASL Rate  
(+$5.00 to Regular 

DeafBlind Rate)    
  

   

  

  

  

  

Evening,  
Weekend,  

Holiday Rate   

Certified Interpreters - 
from 1 year anniversary 
to the end of 5th year  

$60.90   

  

$91.36   

  

$96.36 Base         

$65.90 Hourly  

$101.36 Base             

$70.90 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from 6 year anniversary 
to the end of 10th year  

$64.22   

  

$96.33   

  

$101.33 Base        

$69.22 Hourly  

$106.33 Base             

$74.22 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from 11 year  

anniversary to the end 
of the 15th year  

$67.55   

  

$101.32   

  

$106.32 Base        

$72.55 Hourly  

$111.32 Base             

$77.55 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from 16 year  

anniversary to the end 
of the 20th year  

$70.86   

  

$106.30   

  

$111.30 Base        

$75.86 Hourly  

$116.30 Base             

$80.86 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from the 21 year  

anniversary to the end 
of the 25th year  

$74.19   

    

  

  

$111.29   

  

$116.29 Base        

$79.19 Hourly  

$121.29 Base             

$84.19 Hourly  

  

  

  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
from the 26 year  

anniversary to the end 
of the 30th year  

$77.42   

  

$116.13   

  

$121.13 Base        

$82.42 Hourly  

$126.13 Base             

$87.42 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

Certified Interpreters – 
with 31 years or more 

of experience  

$80.84   

  

$121.26   

  

$126.26 Base        

$85.84 Hourly  

$131.26 Base             

$90.84 Hourly  

Add $5.00 to  
Base then  

Hourly rate  

  

  












	AllHands Amendments.pdf
	AllHands Amendments
	AllHands Amendments
	AllHandsAMND01
	AllHandsAmend02

	02120 EPA Amendment 03 - All Hands
	R E C I T A L S
	A G R E E M E N T
	a. INTERPRETER RATES
	b. CANCELLATION AND OTHER FEES
	c. TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT


	02120 EPA Amendment All Hands
	R E C I T A L S
	A G R E E M E N T
	a. INTERPRETER RATES
	b. CANCELLATION AND OTHER FEES
	c. TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT
	Table 3



	02120a5_AllHandsCommunity.pdf

